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TELCO CORE INCOME

P1.3B
INCOMEGROWTH

10%
YOY GROWTH

89.9B
NET SERVICE

REVENUE
EXPENSES
(ex-MRP)

ADJUSTED EBITDA
(ex-MRP)

43.3B 46.6B
Ǿǎ ¸!DhΩǎ унΦу.

+7.0B, +8.5%
Ǿǎ ¸!DhΩǎ офΦс.

+3.6B, +9%

Ǿǎ ¸!DhΩǎ поΦн.
+3.4B, +8%

1H 2021 PERFORMANCE
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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1H 2021 KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS

YOY WIRELESS TOP-UP GROWTH

WIRELESS REVENUES

YOY REVENUE

FIBER NET ADDSAND MIGRATION

NEW FIBER INSTALLS AND 
MIGRATION IN 1H 2021

DATA CENTER REVENUE

YOY GROWTH
COLOCATION NET SERVICE REVENUES

DATA REVENUE

REVENUE CONTRIBUTION
GROWTH OF MIGRATION IN 1H AVE 

VS. AVE OF AUG-DEC 2020
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Elevating CX with the strongest, most extensive digital 
infrastructure

Double 5G coverage in 2021 while 
strengtheningLTE sites

Fast track Fiber rollout to address market 
demand

Increase Data Center capacity and maintain 
leadership in ICT solutions

2021 2021

Smart is the fastest mobile network 
for the 4th consecutive year and the 
fastest 5G network in the Philippines 

for Q1-Q2 2021

1

2

3

4 Global Infrastructure Expansion
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2H 2021 SUCCESS DRIVERS
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Unleash innovative products while enabling 
impactful campaigns that embolden passion 
& purpose

Individual Home
Brand revamp while  
driving content and
accelerating installs and 
migration

Enterprise
Build the largest data 
center ecosystem and 
leverage on the best fiber 
network to win strategic 
deals

Digital Transformation 
of Customer Channels and 
overall CX

Cultural
Transformation

Operational
Excellence

Environmental Social
Å Ensuring Nationwide Connectivity
Å Prioritizing Data Privacy and Cybersecurity
Å Online Child Protection

Å Carbon Footprint Reduction
Å Solid and Hazardous Waste 

Management
Å Protecting Biodiversity
Å Green Fleet Program

P E O P L E  &  C U L T U R E
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PLDT and Smart kicked-off
employee vaccination Program
Å Administered 10,146 jabs 
Å 44% of employee population vaccinated as of July 25, 2021

Corporate Social Responsibility

Education Socio-Economic

Disaster Resilience

Å500 Hygiene Kits for Taal Volcano Victims

Pandemic Response
ÅPPEs for SarangganiProvince

Å100K AstraZeneca vaccines for donation to LGUs

Å150K + vaccines (Moderna, Covovax)

ÅDonation of relief packs, vitamins, PPEs to LGUs

ÅDonation of P1M to Cebu Project BalikBuhay

Salbabidato support frontliners

ÅSCHOOL-IN-A-BAG

Å1,000 PLDT Home Wi-Fi turned over to DepEd

ÅRescue equipment for AFP

ÅSmart Retail Outreach Program

ÅtŀǊǘƴŜǊǎƘƛǇ ǿƛǘƘ {ǇŀǊƪΗ CƻǊ ²ƻƳŜƴΩǎ 

empowerment

ÅPartnership with GoNegosyo

ÅDonation to C130 crash victims: 

approximately 105 families

ÅBike for livelihood

6



Financials
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PLDT Group:  Service Revenues (by Customer Segment)

Individual

International and Carrier

Home

Enterprise

Consumer and Enterprise
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(Php in bn)

Total Service Revenues 8.5%

+7.0bn

7%

+2.7bn

23%

+4.2bn

9%

+7.3bn

8%

-0.2bn

vs 1H2020

2%

+0.4bn

22.1bn

1Q2021

10.9bn

10.3bn

43.3bn

1.5bn

44.8bn

22.7bn

20.4bn

2.9bn

86.9bn

1H2021

89.9bn

43.8bn21.7bn

2Q2021

11.8bn

10.1bn

43.6bn

1.4bn

45.0bn8%

+3.3bn

7%

+1.4bn

19%

+1.7bn

9%

+3.5bn

7%

-0.1bn

vs 1Q2020

4%

+0.4bn

9%

+3.7bn

6%

+1.3bn

27%

+2.5bn

10%

+3.8bn

8%

-0.1bn

vs 2Q2020



3.6bn

13.9bn

43.2bn
52%

4.2bn

21.2bn

Service Revenues
(net of interconnection costs)

Cash Opex, Subsidies, 

Provisions
(ex-MRP)

EBITDA
(ex-MRP)

Telco Core Income

PLDT Group:  Financial Highlights

9%

+3.6bn

vs 1H2020
(Php in bn)
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15.2bn

Depreciation & Amortization
+2.6bn

Net Financing Costs

12%

+0.5bn

12%

23.9bn

4.7bn

8%

+3.4bn

82.8bn89.9bn

1H20201H2021

39.6bn43.3bn

46.6bn
Margin: 51%

8.5%

+7.0bn

10%

+1.3bn

*  excl Provisions:  P39.8bn, +P3.8bn or +10%

Provisions 3.4bn



16.9 17.6 18.2 19.5 20.7 20.4 22.0 23.1 22.1 21.7

9.1 9.2 9.2 9.6 9.2 9.3
9.8 10.2 10.9 11.8

9.8 9.5 9.8 10.0 10.0 10.0
10.5 10.2 10.3 10.1

2.2 2.3 2.3
2.3 1.6 1.5

1.5 1.5 1.5 1.4
38.0 38.7 39.6 41.4 41.5 41.3

43.7 44.9 44.8 45.0

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21

Individual Home Enterprise International OthersNote:  Net of interconnection costs

Consolidated Service Revenues:  Hitting a new all -time high

9%

+3.7bn

+27%

---

+6%

-8%

Y-o-Y %

(Php in bn)
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2019: P157.7bn

Qtr ave:  P39.4bn

2020: 171.5bn

Qtr ave:  P42.9bn
1H21:  89.9bn

Qtr ave:  P44.9bn

8.5%

+7.0bn

1H2021:

P89.9bn
8%

+6.2bn

1H2020:

P82.8bn
1H2019:

P76.7bn
6.6%

+4.8bn

vs 2Q18

+7% 

+2.4bn

vs 2Q19

+7% 

+2.6bn

All time high

+0.2bn



24.6 25.4
26.7 28.5 29.3 29.6

31.9 33.6 33.9 34.4

12.1 12.2 11.9 12.1 11.2 10.7
10.9 10.4 10.1 9.71.2 1.1 1.0

0.8 1.0 1.1
1.0 0.9 0.9 0.938.0 38.7 39.6 41.4 41.5 41.3

43.7 44.9 44.8 45.0

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21

ILD SMS/Voice Data/broadband

Consolidated Service Revenues:  Growth propelled by data and broadband

Note:  Net of interconnection costs

(Php in bn)

Service Revenues

+2%

+0.5

Ave. 2019                                                                                2020                                     2021

Data/broadband Revs    P26.3bn                                                                           P31.1bn                                                  P34.1bn

Data and Broadband
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8.5%

+7.0bn

1H2021:

P89.9bn
16%

+9.3bn

1H2021:

P68.3bn

76% of total Service Revenues

16%

+4.8bn

Y-o-Y %



68.3

16.7

3.0
1.8
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1H2021 Service Revenues: 7 6% from data/broadband

16%

+9.3

Data/Broadband

ILD

* Includes Mobile Internet of P33.0bn, +P3.7bn or 13%

** Includes:

- Fixed Broadband: P18.3bn,  +P4.0bn or +28%

- PHW: P 1.7bn, +P1.1bn or +187%

(Php in bn)
(2021 vs 2020)

% Data/Broadband to total: 76%*
Consumer and Enterprise: 78%

Individual:  79%       

Home:                     82%

Enterprise:         72%

*Includes International and Carrier

35.0

20.3

10.7

2.3

13%

+3.8

12%

Home Broadband**

Mobile Data*

Corp. Data

ICT
13%

+0.4

4%

13%

+0.2

8%

32%

+4.9

1H2021

89.9bn Data/

Broadband

68.3bn
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PLDT Group Subscriber Base

1H2021

78,383

(in ó000)

Mobile 71,686

Prepaid

Postpaid

69,029

1,919

Fixed Line 3,246

Fixed

Fixed Wireless

2,539

912

Broadband 3,451 12%

+12%

+12%

-684

-1,248

+361

Mobile Broadband (dongles) 738 -21%

70,948

-2%

End 2020

72,934

70,038

1,963

3,043

2,274

817

3,090

933

72,001Cellular 

79,067

+203

-1%

2%

-1%

7%

1%
Total Subscribers

ü 1H21 gross connects at 511K 

Á +97% from 259K in 1H20 

Á +16% from 441K in 2H20 

üGross connects at 90K average in 2Q21

Á Higher than 80K average in 1Q21

Á Trending towards 100K in July 2021

ü Fiber-only net adds of 478K in 1H21

Á 267K in 2Q21

(in '000) 1Q2021 2Q2021 1H2021

Fixed Broadband

Gross 241 270 511

Churn (129) (117) (246)

Net Adds 112 154 265

2021

+265



13.9
15.2

43.2
46.6

Higher

Svc Rev
(net of IC)

Higher

Cash 

Opex/CoS

-3.4+7.0

1H2020 1H2021
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Consolidated EBITDA (ex -MRP) and Telco Core Income: 1H2021 vs 1H2020

EBITDA margins

52% 51%

+3.4

Higher

EBITDA

-2.6

Higher

Depreciation

Lower

Provisions

+0.1

-0.5

Higher

Fin. Cost, 

net

(Php in bn)

8%

+3.4bn

+1.3bn

1H2020 1H2021

EBITDA
(ex-MRP)

Telco 

Core

Income

+0.9

Lower

Prov. for 

Income Tax

Higher

Subsidies

-0.3

10%

+0.2

Higher

Equity in 

Earnings/

Others



21.6 21.6 22.7 22.8 23.3 23.3

1Q20 2Q20  3Q20  4Q20  1Q21  2Q21

Consolidated EBITDA (ex -MRP):  Highest quarter registered   

Margin:

52%                52% 51% 50%   51%                 51%

(Php in bn)

Qtr ave:  P22.2bn

8%

+1.8bn
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8%

+3.4bn

1H2021:

P46.6bn
8%

+3.3bn

1H2020:

P43.2bn

All time high

Qtr ave:  P23.3bn

vs 2Q20

+0.1bn

Margin:  52% Margin:  51%



6.9
7.0

7.1 7.1

7.5

7.7

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21

Telco Core Income:  On track to hit guidance

(Php in bn)

Qtr ave:  P7.0bn

16

10%

+1.3bn

1H2021:

P15.2bn
5%

+0.7bn

1H2020:

P13.9bn

Qtr ave:  P7.6bn

10%

+0.7bn

vs 2Q20

+3%

+0.2bn



13.9bn

13.0bn

12.3bn

PLDT Group:  Telco Core and Reported Income

Telco Core Income + Voyager

Telco Core Income
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(Php in bn)

Reported Income

15.0bn

15.2bn

12.9bn

Share in Voyager Loss

1H2021

(0.9bn)

1H20201H2020

Asset Sales 0.4bn ---

CREATE Impact for Prior Year* 0.4bn ---

Sun Trademark Amortization (2.3bn) ---

Accelerated Depreciation (0.6bn) ---

Forex, Derivatives & Others (0.5bn) 0.4bn

MRP (0.3bn) ---

Impairment on Investment (0.1bn) (0.1bn)

Gain (Loss) on Investment Valuation -- (1.0bn)

Tax Effect 0.8bn (0.1bn)

10%

+1.3bn

16%

+2.0bn

*  Prov. for Income tax for reduced DTA/DTL:  (P0.6bn); Equity Share in Income of Associates/JV for DTL component:  0.9bn

Voyager Gain on Dilution, net of tax 0.7bn --- +0.7bn

5%

+0.6bn

--(0.9bn)



üUS$ denominated: 17% (1Q21: 18%; YE20: 19%)

üUnhedged: 5% or US$0.2bn taking into account 

our hedges and $ cash allocated for debt

ü77% are fixed-rate loans, while 23% are floating-

rate loans

Á Post-interest rate swaps: 78% fixed, 22% 

floating

üAverage interest cost (pre-tax): 4.41%  

(1Q21: 4.45%; FY20: 4.66%)

Net Debt/EBITDA:  

1.9x                              2.05x                         2.28x  

PLDT Group: Debt Profile
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Debt Balance  

3.8 4.7 4.9

0.5 0.9 0.6
3.3 3.8 4.3

2019 2020 1H2021
Debt Balance Cash & Short-term Investments Net Debt

*   LTM (last twelve months), ex-MRP        ** Total debt based on nominal debt amount                          

**

(US$ in billions)

Debt Maturities (gross) 

20262021 2022 2023 20252024 2027 to 2050

Debt maturities to total debt:

1%        7%         12%       7%       9%         6%         58%  

(US$ in millions, 30 June 2021)

Gross Debt:

US$4,869mn

Net Debt

US$4,318mn
Gross Debt

US$4,869mn

68 315 567 327 460 300

2,832

ü Of the P38bn budgeted new borrowings for 2021, P37bn 

signed with P27bn drawn as of end June 2021

ü Debt maturities continue to be well spread out

ÁIssuance of the 30-year U. S. dollar bond extended the debt 

maturity profile such that 64% of total debt to mature beyond 

2025

ü Major outflows in 1H2021

Á P12.4bn for full repayment of 2021 peso retail bonds in 1Q21

Á P8.6bn of cash dividends for common shares 

Á P1.7bn additional investment in Voyager

ü PLDT ratings remain at investment grade:  S&P (BBB+), 

Moodyôs (Baa2)

Net Debt-to-EBITDA*

2.28x



25.7
30.9

4.3

7.9

1H2020 1H2021

53.2 56.6

12.2 10.5

2019 2020
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Capex to Service Revenues:

45% 41%                     38%                  45%         

Technology 

& Others

Business 

Capex
60.7

72.9

EBITDA (exMRP) less Capex:

P10.2bn P16.9bn               P11.7bn           P5.3bn    

Network/IT

Business Capex

+3.4

+0.7

-1.7

1%

-1.0bn

71.9

61.4

üCapex is ñdemand drivenò resulting in a faster monetization of the investment 

ÁNetwork/IT capex to provide capacity to support exponential rise in data traffic:

Á Business capex for last mile/CPE for new home broadband customers

üCapex for 2021 to include:  

ü Cable capacity

Á Domestic

V Currently, existing backbone capacity of 55 Terabit/s nationwide

V To almost double our existing capacity to 92Tbps by YE21, and triple from 

30Tbps in YE20

Á International

V From 11.5Tbps at YE20, currently at 16Tbps that runs along 15 major 

international cables

V Completion of the Jupiter Cable system in Q12022 (delayed due to COVID 

restrictions) would increase capacity to close to 60 Tbps

ü Signed MoU with AST SpaceMobile Inc to explore satellite broadband options  

27.2

31.5

+5.2

+6.2

+3.6

31%

+9.9bn 41.3

33.4

PLDT Group:  Consolidated Capex
(Php in bn)

Capex 2021

Guidance
P88bn ïP92bnTotal Capex 

Investments
P174.4bn

2016 to 20202011 to 2015

P286.4bn P460.8bn

Last 10 Years


